
From: Ken Shimko <kshimko.meridianenv@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 17, 2019 5:34 PM 
To: Stoltz, Carrie R - DNR 
Subject: Change Order - Olson Goodman - GW Sample 
Attachments: Change Order - GW Sample - July 2019.pdf 
 
Carrie. 
 
You will receive a recent report for the Olson Goodman site.  In that report we recommend GW 
Sampling (2 qtrs: August, November 2019).  We also recommend re-survey MW elevations due to frost-
heaving, cut PVC, and well repair. 
 
This Change Order is for the recommended work. 
 
Kenneth Shimko, PG 

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC 

2711 North Elco Road 

Fall Creek, Wisconsin 54742 

(715)832-6608 (office) 

(715)579-0723 (cell) 

Email: kshimko.meridianenv@gmail.com 

 



Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC 

July 17,2019 

Carrie Stoltz 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
107 Sutliff Avenue 
Rhinelander, Wisconsin 5450 I 

Subject: Change Order: 
• Ground Water Sampling 
• Survey Frost-heaved wells 
• Letter Report 

Olson & Goodman, Inc 
328 S. Hwy 13 
Stetsonville, Wisconsin 54480 
PECFA No. 54480-9742-28 
DNR BRRTS No. 03-61-563926 
Meridian No. 05F807 

SCOPE OF WORK 

• Sample the monitoring well network twice quarterly (August, November- 20 19). This 
includes MW-IR, 2A, 2B, 3A, 3B, 4, 5, 7, 7P, 9, 9P, lOA, JOB, II A, liB. Analyze for 
PVOC+Naphthalene. 

• Re-survey the monitoring wells including those wells which frost-heaved last winter. 

• We will contact DNR if any wells need repair (e.g., replacement manway). 

• Prepare letter report documenting this scope of work. Our goal is to submit this site for 
Closure with GIS Registry for Soil and Ground Water. 

Sincerely, 
MERIDIAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, LLC 

2711 N. Elco Road • Fall Creek, WI 54742 • (715) 832-6608 • Fax (715) 832-6797 



Usual and Customary Standardized Invoice #25 
January 2019- June 2019 (updated 2/25/19) 

PECFA #: 54480-9742-28 
BRRTS #: 03-61-563926 

Site Name: Olson Goodman 
Site Address : -=S:..:;te:.:;ts=-:o;;.;..n;.;..v;;.:.ille.:::...._ ____ _ 

Vendor Name: Change Order 
Invoice#: Change Order 

Invoice Date: ..::J:=u:..~..IY_:2:.:0:....:1..::9:---:------------­
Check #: Change Order 
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RR-107a 

U&C Total $ 6,545.49 

Variance to U&C Total $ 188.26 

Grand Total $ 6,733.75 

Sample monitoring well network 2X (August, November- 2019)(MW-1R, 2A, 28, 3A, 38, 4, 5, 7, 7p, 9, 9P, 10A, 108, 11A, 118 = 15 
lis x 2 events= 30 samples)(PVOC+Naph) . Letter Report. Dispose purge water (2 drums). Re-Survey well elevations (estimate 

2 hrs labor) due to frost-heaving/cut PVC casing. 

GW Sampling GS05 Sample Collection Well $ 72.45 30 $ 2,173.50 

GW Sampling GS25 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 690.92 2 $ 1,381 .84 

4 Waste Disposal Commodity WD10 GW Sample and/or Purge Drum $ 42.11 2 $ 84.22 

6 Letter Report/Addendum LRA05 Letter Report/Addendum Letter $ 1,039.29 1 $ 1,039.29 

33 
Schedule Of Laboratory 

Commodity Laboratory (see task 33 total on Lab Schedule) Lab Schedule $ 910.50 
Maximums 

34 
Consultant Incremental 

IMD05 
Incremental Mob/Demob (Dispose purge water from each 

Site $ 287.18 2 $ 574.36 
Mob/De mob sampling event- 2X) 

36 Change Order Request COR05 Change Order Request (cost cap exceedance requests) Change Order $ 381 .78 1 $ 381 .78 

Variance 
Re-survey MW elevations which were damaged/cut due to 

hour $ 94.13 2 $ 188.26 
frost-heaving 

Variance 



Usual and Customary Standardized Invoice #25 
January 2019 - June 2019 (updated 2/25/19) 

TOTAL LAB CHARGES $ 910.50 TASK 33 30 $ 910.50 TASK 24 0 $ 

MATRIX REF CODE REIMBURSABLE ANAL YTE UNITS MAX COST SAMPLES TOTAL MAX COST SAMPLES TOTAL 

AIR 

AIR 
AIR 
AIR 

WATER 
WATER 
WATER 
WATER 
WATER 

WATER 
WATER 

WATER 
WATER 
WATER 
WATER 
WATER 
WATER 
WATER 
WATER 
WATER 
WATER 
WATER 
WATER 
WATER 
WATER 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 

SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 
SOILS 

LNAPL 

A1 

A2 
A3 
A4 
W1 

W2 
W3 
W4 
W5 

W6 
W7 

W8 
W9 

W10 
W11 
W12 

W13 
W14 

W15 
W16 
W17 

W18 
W19 
W20 
W21 
S1 
S2 
S3 
S4 
S5 
S6 

S7 
S8 

S9 
S10 
S11 
S12 
S13 
S14 
S15 
S16 
S17 
S18 
S19 

S20 
S21 
S22 
S23 
S24 
S25 
S26 
S27 
S28 

S29 

LFPS01 

Benzene 
BETX 
GRO 
voc·s 
GRO/PVOC 

PVOC 
PVOC + 1.2 DCA 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

voc 
PAH 
Lead 

Cadmium 
Hardness 
BOD. Total 
Nitrate 
Total Kjeldahl 
Ammonia 
Sulfate 
Iron 
Manganese 
Alkalinity 

methane 
Phosphorous 
VOC Method 524.2 
EDB Method 504 
GRO 
DRO 
GRO/PVOC 
PVOC 
PVOC + 1,2 DCA + Naphthalene 
PVOC + Naphthalene 
VOC 

SPLP Extraction VOC only 

PAH 
Lead 
Cadmium 
Free Liquid 
Flash Point 
Grain Size - dry 
Grain Size - wet 
Bulk Density 
Permeability 
Nitrogen as Total Kjeldahl 
Nitrogen as Ammonia 

% Organic Matter 
TOC as NPOC 
Soil Moisture Content 
Air Filled Porosity 
%Total Solids 
Field Capacity 
TCLP Lead 
Cation Exchange (Ca, MG, & K) 
TCLP Cadmium 
TCLP Benzene 

Viscosity + Density 

Interfacial tension I (LNAPL/water [dyne/em)) 
Interfacial tension II (LNAPUair [dyne/em)) 
Interfacial tension Ill (water/air) [dyne/em)) 

SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 

SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 

SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 

SAMPLE $ 

SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 

SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
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SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 

SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 

SAMPLE $ 

SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 

SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 

SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 

SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 
SAMPLE $ 

SAMPLE $ 

SAMPLE $ 

44.94 
49.46 
46.10 
71 .93 
29.19 

26.99 
43.79 
30.35 

71 .93 
72.98 

12.39 
13.55 
12.39 
23.63 
11 .24 
20.27 
16.91 
10.19 
10.19 
10.19 
10.19 

46 .10 
18.06 

176.30 
95.45 
24.78 
30.35 
28.14 
25.83 
49.46 

36.02 
71 .93 
50.61 

72.98 
12.39 
14.60 
11 .24 
25.83 
42.74 
57 .33 
13.55 
41 .58 
20.27 
16.91 

29.19 
57.33 

6.83 
25.83 

6.83 
28.14 
83 .16 
26.99 
83 .16 
83 .16 

561 .33 
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$ 

TASK 33 TOTAL $ 

910.50 

910.50 

MAX COST 
$ 24.78 
$ 30.35 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

28.14 
25.83 
49.46 

36.02 
71 .93 
50.61 

72 .98 
12.39 

SAMPLES TOTAL 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

TASK 24 TOTAL $ 
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